



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

08/29/24

04:59 PM

A2311003

Application of Southern California Gas
Company (U 904 G) for Authorization to
Recover Costs Recorded in Its Catastrophic
Event Memorandum Account and Its COVID-
19 Pandemic Protections Memorandum
Account.

A.23-11-003
(Filed November 3, 2023)

OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904 G)

ERIC A. GRESSLER

Attorney for:
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 1400, GT14E7
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone:(213) 244-8507
Facsimile:(213) 629-9620
Email: EGressle@SoCalGas.com

August 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES IN SCOPE.....	4
III. LEGAL STANDARDS.	5
A. Burden and Standard of Proof.....	5
B. Prudent Manager Standard.....	6
IV. CEMA.....	7
A. CEMA Background	7
B. SoCalGas Has Demonstrated that its Non-COVID-19 Costs Recorded in its CEMA Accounts Are Incremental, Reasonable, and Recoverable.....	8
C. SoCalGas Has Demonstrated that its COVID-19 Costs Recorded in its CEMA Accounts Are Incremental, Reasonable, and Recoverable	10
V. SOCIALGAS HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT ITS EMERGENCY CUSTOMER PROTECTIONS ACTIVITIES RECORDED IN ITS CPPMA ACCOUNTS ARE INCREMENTAL, REASONABLE, AND RECOVERABLE.....	21
A. Authorization to Establish the CPPMA	21
B. SoCalGas has demonstrated that its CPPMA Costs Are Recoverable, Reasonable and Incremental.....	23
VI. SOCIALGAS’S PROPOSED COST ALLOCATION FOR CEMA AND CPPMA IS REASONABLE	25
VII. ASPECTS OF SOCIALGAS’S APPLICATION RELATED TO ACTIVITIES THAT SUPPORT THE COMMISSION’S POLICY AND PRIORITIES AS OUTLINED IN ITS ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIAL JUSTICE PLAN.....	28
VIII. REVENUE REQUIREMENT	29
IX. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES

Public Utilities Code §454.9 2, 6, 8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.05-08-037 6, 7

D.07-07-041 9, 11

D.08-01-021 6

D.08-01-022 6

D.11-05-018 18

D.12-12-030 5, 6

D.14-06-007 7

D.15-07-044 6

D.16-12-063 5

D.19-07-015 22, 23, 25, 31

D.19-09-051 12, 26

D.20-01-002 19

D.20-02-045 26

D.20-07-032 27

D.21-05-006 15, 17

D.21-06-036 2, 24

D.22-06-032 19

D.22-11-010 15, 16, 17, 18

D.23-02-017 12, 25

D.88-03-036 6

Resolution E-3238 passim

Resolution M-4842 passim

Resolution M-4849 24

RULES

California Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 13.12 1
